A STUDY ON THE MIX PROPORTION OF FOAMED CONCRETE
TO COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, TENSILE STRENGTH AND
EARLY STRENGTH DEVELOPMENT

INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT
AND COMMERCIALISATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

BY:

NOR MASLINA BINTI MOHSAN
ARRESHVHINA NARAYANAN
GOH LYN DEE

JULY 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

TITLE PAGE

LETTER OF APPROVAL

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

PROJECT TEAM MEMBER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS il

LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF APPENDICES X
ABSTRACT Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
11  Background 1
12  Problem Statement 5
13  Objective 6
14  Scope of Study 7

15 Research Significant 8



CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

2.3

Background
Raw Materials for Foamed Concrete
221 Cement
2.2.1.1 Portland Cement
2.2.2 Fine Aggregate (sand)
2.2.2.1 Sieve Analysis
2.2.2.2 Grading of Fine Aggregate
2.2.3 Water
2.2.3.1 Properties of Water
2.2.3.2 Suitability of Water
2.2.4 Foaming Agent
2.2.4.1 Protein Based Foaming Agents or Surfactant
2.2.4.2 Synthetic Based Foaming Agents
2.2.5 Admixtures
Properties and Advantages of Foamed Concrete
2.3.1 Thermal Conductivity
2.3.2 Shrinkage
2.3.3 Water-Solid Ratio (W/S)
2.3.4 Strength of Foamed Concrete
2.3.5 Freeze and Thaw Resistance
2.3.6 Weight Reduction
2.3.7 Fire Resistance
2.3.8 Sound Insulation

2.3.9 Life Span of Foamed Concrete

10

10

14

16

19

20

20

21

22

23

26

26

27

28

29

30

3l

31

32

33



2.3.10 Fast Completion

24 Curing of Concrete
2.4.1 Water Curing
2.4.2 Water Retaining Methods
2.4.3 Chemical Membranes
2.4.4 Steam Curing

2.5 Strength Testing
25.1 Compressive Strength Test

2.5.2 Indirect Tensile Strength Test

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

31 Introduction
3.2 Material
321 Cement
3.22 Sand
3.2.3 Water

3.24 Foaming Agent
3.25 Admixtures
3.3 Laboratory Work
3.3.1 Preparation of Foaming Agent
3.3.2 Mixing of Foamed Concrete
3.3.3 Curing
3.3.4 Testing of Specimen
3.3.4.1 Compressive Strength Test

3.3.4.2 Indirect Tensile Strength Test

33

34

35

35

35

36

36

37

39

40

40

41

41

42

43

45

46

47

48

53

55



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

41 Introduction

4.2 Compressive Strength Test
421 Part A - Compressive Strength at Age 1 Day
4.2.2 Part A- Compressive Strength at Age 7 Days
4.2.3 Part A- Compressive Strength at Age 28 Days
4.2.4 Part B- Compressive Strength for 1:1 Mix Proportion
425 Part B- Compressive Strength for 1:2 Mix Proportion
4.2.6 Part B- Compressive Strength for 1:3 Mix Proportion

4.3 Indirect Tensile Strength Test

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Conclusions
51.1 Compressive Strength Test
5.1.2 Indirect Tensile Strength Test
52  Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

57

S57

58

58

66

72

79

87

a

94

94

94

96

96

98

101



ABSTRACT

Foamed concrete is a cement-based slurry into which a stable and homogeneous
foamed is mechanically blended, either by mixing or by injecting. The compressive
strength and tensile strength of foamed concrete is a function of density dependent on
many factors such as sand/cement ratios, water /cement ratios, curing conditions and
particle size distribution of sand. The scope of this research is to study the effect of
density, mix proportion of cement-sand ratio, admixtures and percentage of surfactant
to compressive and tensile strength of foamed concrete at early age. From the result
attained, it shows that the compressive strength increases with increase in density of
normal foamed concrete, foamed concrete with Glenium C380 and foamed concrete
with Calcium Nitrate. For the effect of mix proportions of cement-sand ratio, the
result shown that the compressive and tensile strength increases with increase in the
cement content. Mix 2:1 shows higher compressive and tensile strength compared to
mix 1:2. It is also observed that, foamed concrete with admixtures (Glenium C380
and Calcium Nitrate) gives higher compressive strength compared to normal foamed
concrete. For the early strength development, the compressive strength value
increased significantly with Glenium C380 and increased slightly with Calcium
Nitrate. However, higher percentage of surfactant added in foamed concrete was

reduced the compressive and tensile strength of the foamed concrete.

Xi



