A STUDY ON THE MIX PROPORTION OF FOAMED CONCRETE TO COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, TENSILE STRENGTH AND EARLY STRENGTH DEVELOPMENT



INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIALISATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

NOR MASLINA BINTI MOHSAN ARRESHVHINA NARAYANAN GOH LYN DEE

JULY 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT				
TIT	LE PAGE			
LET	TER OF APPROVAL			
LET	TER OF SUBMISSION			
PRO	JECT TEAM MEMBER			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF APPENDICES				
ABSTRACT				
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	5		
1.3	Objective	6		
1.4	Scope of Study	7		
1.5	Research Significant	Q		

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Background			
2.2	Raw Materials for Foamed Concrete			
	2.2.1	Cement	10	
		2.2.1.1 Portland Cement	11	
	2.2.2	Fine Aggregate (sand)	14	
		2.2.2.1 Sieve Analysis	15	
		2.2.2.2 Grading of Fine Aggregate	16	
	2.2.3	Water	18	
		2.2.3.1 Properties of Water	19	
		2.2.3.2 Suitability of Water	20	
	2.2.4	Foaming Agent	20	
		2.2.4.1 Protein Based Foaming Agents or Surfactant	21	
		2.2.4.2 Synthetic Based Foaming Agents	22	
	2.2.5	Admixtures	23	
2.3	Prope	Properties and Advantages of Foamed Concrete		
	2.3.1	Thermal Conductivity	26	
	2.3.2	Shrinkage	27	
	2.3.3	Water-Solid Ratio (W/S)	28	
	2.3.4	Strength of Foamed Concrete	29	
	2.3.5	Freeze and Thaw Resistance	30	
	2.3.6	Weight Reduction	31	
	2.3.7	Fire Resistance	31	
	2.3.8	Sound Insulation	32	
	2.3.9	Life Span of Foamed Concrete	33	

	2.3.10	Fast Completion	33	
2.4	Curing	g of Concrete	34	
	2.4.1	Water Curing	35	
	2.4.2	Water Retaining Methods	35	
	2.4.3	Chemical Membranes	35	
	2.4.4	Steam Curing	36	
2.5	Strength Testing			
	2.5.1	Compressive Strength Test	37	
	2.5.2	Indirect Tensile Strength Test	39	
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Introd	uction	40	
3.2	Material		41	
	3.2.1	Cement	41	
	3.2.2	Sand	42	
	3.2.3	Water	43	
	3.2.4	Foaming Agent	43	
	3.2.5	Admixtures	45	
3.3	Laboratory Work		46	
	3.3.1	Preparation of Foaming Agent	47	
	3.3.2	Mixing of Foamed Concrete	48	
	3.3.3	Curing	53	
	3.3.4	Testing of Specimen	53	
		3.3.4.1 Compressive Strength Test	54	
		3.3.4.2 Indirect Tensile Strength Test	55	

CHAF	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	57	
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	.2 Compressive Strength Test			
	4.2.1	Part A – Compressive Strength at Age 1 Day	58	
	4.2.2	Part A – Compressive Strength at Age 7 Days	66	
	4.2.3	Part A – Compressive Strength at Age 28 Days	72	
	4.2.4	Part B – Compressive Strength for 1:1 Mix Proportion	79	
	4.2.5	Part B – Compressive Strength for 1:2 Mix Proportion	83	
	4.2.6	Part B – Compressive Strength for 1:3 Mix Proportion	87	
4.3	Indire	et Tensile Strength Test	91	
СНАР	TER 5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	94	
5.1	Conclusions		94	
	5.1.1	Compressive Strength Test	94	
	5.1.2	Indirect Tensile Strength Test	96	
5.2	Recon	nmendations	96	
REFERENCES				
APPENDIX				

ABSTRACT

Foamed concrete is a cement-based slurry into which a stable and homogeneous foamed is mechanically blended, either by mixing or by injecting. The compressive strength and tensile strength of foamed concrete is a function of density dependent on many factors such as sand/cement ratios, water /cement ratios, curing conditions and particle size distribution of sand. The scope of this research is to study the effect of density, mix proportion of cement-sand ratio, admixtures and percentage of surfactant to compressive and tensile strength of foamed concrete at early age. From the result attained, it shows that the compressive strength increases with increase in density of normal foamed concrete, foamed concrete with Glenium C380 and foamed concrete with Calcium Nitrate. For the effect of mix proportions of cement-sand ratio, the result shown that the compressive and tensile strength increases with increase in the cement content. Mix 2:1 shows higher compressive and tensile strength compared to mix 1:2. It is also observed that, foamed concrete with admixtures (Glenium C380) and Calcium Nitrate) gives higher compressive strength compared to normal foamed concrete. For the early strength development, the compressive strength value increased significantly with Glenium C380 and increased slightly with Calcium Nitrate. However, higher percentage of surfactant added in foamed concrete was reduced the compressive and tensile strength of the foamed concrete.